

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 22727-22730/2019

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R CHOKKAPPAN

Respondent(s)

(application for deletion in SLP(C) Nos. 23189/19, 26734-805/19, 26806-808/19, 27565-66/19 are to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers)

IA No. 162831/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 145416/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 2051/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 6928/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 28866/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 145415/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
IA No. 149205/2019 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT FACTS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23189/2019 (XII)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 167101/2019
IA No. 167101/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP(C) No. 26734-26805/2019 (XII)

(FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 174242/2019
IA No. 174242/2019 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 26806-26808/2019 (XII)

(FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 174251/2019
IA No. 174251/2019 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 27565-27566/2019 (XII)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 176950/2019
IA No. 176950/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date : 28-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)/
Applicant

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sandeep Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Sugam Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Apratim A. Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Mrinmayee Sahu, AOR

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, learned counsel appearing for the Chennai Metro Rail Limited who has filed application for deletion of certain respondents from the array of parties, in the four Special Leave Petitions. The counsel submits that the concerned parties are State Authorities who have also separately filed Special Leave petitions on the same cause. Therefore, the counsel submits that allowing these applications could not cause prejudice to any of the litigants.

Having considered the above and after due consideration of the submission of the counsel appearing for the other parties, I deem it appropriate to allow these applications.

In terms of the prayer, the names of the concerned respondents be deleted from the array of parties, at the risk and cost of the applicant. Necessary corrections in the cause title be accordingly made.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)